A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Donald "Hugh" McCormick Jr.

WHEREAS, Hugh McCormick was the cherished son of the late Donald Hugh McCormick Sr. and Patricia Biggs McCormick; and

WHEREAS, Hugh McCormick served Henderson County for 25 years, first as magistrate and then as Judge/Executive. A passionate advocate of his community and its citizens, he was instrumental in working toward a solution for the 2015 budget crisis, revamping the 911 system, and improving the county's ambulance service; and

WHEREAS, Hugh McCormick was known as a man who was willing to find common solutions for Henderson County's problems, and his ability to work with the county's magistrates and officials in nearby communities to improve the quality of life in Henderson County was noted by all those who had the pleasure of working with him; and

WHEREAS, Hugh McCormick departed this earthly life on February 18, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and a generation of Henderson Countians whose lives he touched as an elected official in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Hugh McCormick is survived by his wife, Tina; daughters, Kristin McCormick, Jessica Tippy, Jessica Nevitt, and Lauren Rodgers; sisters, Cathy McCormick and Elizabeth Waldrop; and grandchildren, Ava Elizabeth Tippy, Mason Hugh Thomas Tippy, and Lillyan Nicole Nevitt;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Donald "Hugh" McCormick Jr., and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Donald "Hugh" McCormick Jr.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Dorsey Ridley for delivery to the family.